Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Rushey Mead Library and Recreation Centre
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. Income and expenditure reports from 2016 to date for The Rushey Mead Library and Rushey Mead Recreation Centre 
Answer:

Data for last 3 financial years 2021 onwards is published at Proposals for libraries and community centres - Secondary Research report
This letter therefore constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is already in the public domain i.e. the Council’s website.

Data for 2016/17 to 2020/21 as follows:

Rushey Mead Library

              

	 
	Staffing (est.)
	Running costs
	Repairs & Maintenance
	Income
	Net cost

	2016/17
	53,363.50
	13,758.95
	6,656.51
	-1,776.46
	72,002.50

	2017/18
	54,022.75
	11,350.14
	5,164.48
	-1,019.04
	69,518.33

	2018/19
	56,475.50
	10,105.01
	4,571.60
	-1,078.26
	70,073.85

	2019/20
	57,919.75
	8,223.68
	4,130.89
	-768.90
	69,505.42

	2020/21
	59,514.00
	7,612.86
	4,247.67
	-15.44
	71,359.09


Rushey Mead Recreation Centre
	 
	Staffing (est.)
	Running costs
	Repairs & Maintenance
	Income
	Net cost

	2016/17
	9,145.50
	11,043.88
	3,954.30
	-11,884.29
	12,259.39

	2017/18
	9,236.75
	12,537.15
	3,709.55
	-12,281.57
	13,201.88

	2018/19
	9,421.50
	10,608.56
	5,431.49
	-9,159.62
	16,301.93

	2019/20
	9,609.75
	6,000.84
	4,637.07
	-8,613.46
	11,634.20

	2020/21
	9,874.00
	6,490.69
	5,997.35
	0.00
	22,362.04


2. Rental income from the Rushey Mead Recreation centre from 2016 to date
See (1) above

3. Details to the sources of council funding to bridge the gap of a net deficit (net of income and expenditure), for both - the library and recreation centre? Examples - £x council tax, £y grant? Please specify for 2016 to date.
Neighbourhood Services Annual Budget

4. Following on from the above point, where there is a commercial gain (be it in the library or the recreation centre) – please outline (total income):
- Activity that generated income
- Number of users (average can suffice)
- Rate card per session
Data is published at Libraries and community buildings information packs
5.  A breakdown of management costs (remuneration) for operating both the library and recreation centre, by means of job title and responsibility, for 2016 to date
Included in (1) staffing costs

Service Delivery Manager 18.5hrs per week.

6. A breakdown of all other staffing and other costs (e.g. security, rates etc.) for operating both the library and recreation centre (preferably at accounting general ledger level), for 2016 to date
See (1) above

7. What is the usage /footfall of the Rushey Mead Library and Rushey Mead Recreation Centre from 2016 to date?
Data for last 3 financial years 2021 onwards is published at Proposals for libraries and community centres- Secondary Research

Data for 2016-17 to 2020-21 as follows:
Rushey Mead Library

2016/17             27,067

2017/18             34,500

2018/19             20,902

2019/20             34,837

2020/21             0

Rushey Mead Recreation Centre
2016/17             17,528

2017/18             3,340

2018/19             25,117

2019/20             24,444

2020/21             0

8. Results of the consultation from 2023/24 and reasoning analysis report from the council stating why the current proposals have been formed for Rushey Mead and for other affected wards. 
Proposals for libraries and community centres – Public Engagement Report; Secondary Research; Supporting Information

9. The council’s rationalisation that the sample pool of respondents for Rushey Mead in 2023 was deemed appropriate for the wider general local population. E.g. what composition of respondents emanated from being classed disabled? Speak a different language? Has use of a car? Etc.
Proposals for libraries and community centres – Public Engagement Report; Secondary Research

10. How many service users and residents from Rushey Mead responded to the consultation in 2023 and how many attended the focus group meetings? Responses and comments of these participants on the forms and at the focus meetings.
Data published at Proposals for libraries and community centres – Public Engagement Report

Survey respondents:

“the library I visit most often” (Rushey Mead Library): 87 respondents; “This is a library I visit occasionally” (Rushey Mead Library): 67 respondents

“the community centre I visit most often” (Rushey Mead Rec): 65 respondents; “the community centre I visit occasionally”: (Rushey Mead Recreation Centre): 46 respondents

Focus Groups: Data not held – attendees not required to provide personal information.
11. Number of hours the Recreation Centre is currently rented out to User Groups for community activities and rate charged per hour. Number of hours on average, the Recreation centre is used for other purposes e.g private hire and rate charged per hour. 
Data is published at Libraries and community buildings information packs
12. The proposal states that Community organisations would be supported to develop a business case to take on the running of the following community libraries and community centres “where appropriate”, how does the council define ‘appropriate’? What is intended when not appropriate?  
Proposals for libraries and community centres – Proposals; Supporting Information

Two buildings are assessed as not appropriate for community groups to run due to their condition and costs.  The proposals for these buildings are:

“Fosse Neighbourhood Centre would not be put forward for Community Asset Transfer – other disposal options would be explored.

St Matthews Centre would be closed and the library would be re-located nearby.”

13. How can the council assure continuity of current Library and Recreation services to be maintained with the current proposal long term.
This part of your request is not valid, as it regards an opinion as opposed to recorded information held.  The FOI Act requires you to ask for identifiable recorded information held by the public authority.

 

14. Latest footfall figures for Rushey Mead Library 

Data is published at Libraries and community buildings information packs
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
